o ess ORICINAL
Decision No. ‘ ! -y
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of g
LILA R. BERG, dba ROSAMOND WATER
COMPANY, for an increase in rates’

3 Application No. 42404e‘
for water service. g

John C. Luthin for appl:.cant.
James G. Shields and. Casimir Strelinski for
the Com:!,ss...on statt.

OPINION

Lila R. Berg,.y an individual doing 'bdsine‘SS' aS‘Ro-samond S
Watexr Company, by the above-~entitled application fiied June 27, o
1960, seeks authority to increase rates for water servicev in ‘
the unincorporated community of Rosamond in xccrn Coum:y. z‘.ppln.can" " -’
avers that the proposed rates would produce grosa annual revenues ”
amounting to $5,152 in excess of those which would oe producea 'by

the applicant's present rates, based on estimateo operation., for

the test year 1950, an increcase of 21.8%.

A public bearing was held before“i‘xaminer St:ewarr: C.

Warner on March 1, 1.961 at Rosamond About cwenty customers

actx.nded the hear:.ng, but no proteqts to the grant:.ng of t:he appl:.- :

B

|

By 3 letter to the Commission dated Deeember 2 1960 the

cat:x.on were entered.

applicant request:ed that hearings on her appl:.eat:.on not be set
earliexr tban Fe'bruary 1 1961

1/ Widow of Samuel I. Berg.



A. 42404 -~ Q/ as

General Information

The applicant's husband, Samuel I. Berg, purchased the

water system in Rosamond from George P. 'Hurmel and saxd purchase
was authorized by Decrsion No. 46000 dated July 31,: 1951, in
Application No. 32433. Mr. Berg operated the water system un.rl
his death in Aprrl 1960, and the applicant herern now operates Lt. “‘
Mr. Bexg's estate is in probate. | |

As of December 31 1959 water service was berng;furn*chec
To 475 active meterxed sexrviees and 3u iz e hydrants. No- repo:t o£
active service connections was wade for the year 1960, and as or
the date of the hearing the record shows there were 552 service
connections with 473.being presenrly served. Rosamond is,locatede‘
iz the north portion of Antelope Valley about_i3‘milee‘£romdthe
commmity of Lancaster on U. S. Higﬁway No.dG. The: economy of this
portion of the Antelope Valley is receding due to the transfer of
aircraft construction aund testing actrvrtres to other areas, and

no growth ian the applxcant s sys:em is antrcrpated for the immedrate

future.
Rates

The applicant's present rates were esteblished”bylbecisione

No. 38083, dated July 27 1945, in Applrcatxon No_ 20239. All Ser¥7
vices axre metered. The followdngetabulatron is a compdrxson of .

the present rates with those proposed in the applzcatmon.

 Per Meter Per Month

Present 'Proposed
Quantity Rates o ~_Rates . Rates

First 3800 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet. . $0.25 '$0. 30p>;
Next 200 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet. . .25 W2
Next 1,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet. . .15 <24
Next 3,000 cubic feet, pexr 100 cubic feet. . . k5. .18

Over 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet. ‘.10; _ .12'



A. 42404--& [és =

For 5/C x 3/4-inch and for 3/4-Inch meters, at the 'ﬁr’ese—zt S
rates the chazge fox. g monthly consumptlon of l 500 cubic £eet is
$3.25; at the prODO ed Late said cnarge woulu oe yé.Oo.i

Barnrngs

Exhibit No. 1 is a report on the applzcant‘s operatxons sub-i‘r‘

nitted by ber consultxng,eng;neer who, in his testlmony3 revxsed

the earnings data contalned therein. Exh;bxt No. 2 is a report on |
the applicant's operations submitted by Commission staff accouncxng
and engineering witnesses. The followxng tabulacxon summarizes the;-'
earnings data contained. 1n Exhlbzt No. 1 as revxsed by the testx-'ﬁ-f7 
mony, and in Exhibit No. 2. |

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

: Year 1960 Estimated

: Present Rates ¥ Pro osed Rates

o Pexr Co. : Per PUC : 5 ‘

: Exh. #1* : Exh. #2 = Exh. #1* H Exh. #2

Operating Revenues $23,620  $25,130  $28,772  $30,420

Operating Expeunses 15,000 17,110 = 14,900 17,110 -

Depreciation 7,240 5,450 7,239 S 450

Taxes : 2,270 2,430 3 298 3 75037‘
Subtotal 24,510 24,999 25,437 - 26,3 :

Net Revenue @30 140 3,335 4, 110"' "

Rate Base 45,890 50,850 45,890 50, 850

Rate of Return - e nm &I
(Re&ﬁfiggre) | |

*4is revised by testimony of applicant's wltness.

28 ¥ 00 N

Item

A xeview of the record dxscloses several dmfferences Ln _
the estimates of operating revenues, operating.expenses, xncludxng
depreciation and taxes, and rate base: qubmxtted by the‘appllcant
and the staff. The record shows that the staff encountezed con- -

sidexrable dxffxculty in reviewing the applicant $ accountxng records




A. 42006 X ~ _. R

due primarily to Mr: Derg's death. The inadequacies of the records
thereafter and the adjustwent and coxrection of the applf;eapt'e |
zecords resulted in the primcipal differences i.n the earnings esti~ “‘
wates heretofore set forth.- o | | |
The record shows that the appl:.cant has been ut:x.l:.'rmg ...he
straight-line group method for calculating dcprec:.at:x.on based upon
the end of year plant. Depreclation for income tax puroosea ha... bec:n

computed by the staff ut:!.l:.zing the stra:.ght-lme remainmg 1i£e ;
method.

Watex System Toprovement Program

The applicant testified that she plammed to spend $5,000
during the sumer of 1961 to replace 2-inch and 3-inch Leaking m.ams
Sowever, she did mot meke amy commitment on amounts to be spent ::.n -
following years fox complet:.on of the replacement program. _

Staff Recomrmendations |

Chapter 6 of Exhibit No. 2 conta:.ns seven recommendatrom by
the staff engineexr covering a program to replace steel mains* deprec:.a-;‘ :
tion accounting; the securing by the applrcant of clear title to all o{'
her propexty; submitting to the Com:‘.ss:.on for approval any main
extension agreements which deviate from hexr stancaxd mam e*ctens:.en
agreement forms; the £filing of an up-~to~date service map, ru].es
governing customer relations, and sample cOp:Les of printed forms, the :
£iling of a2 comprebensive wmap of her water system‘ and applyu.ng ror o
approval of tramsfer of proprietorship from Samuel I. Berg to I.ila R.
Bexg. . o e |

 Exhibit No. 2 shews that oéerating‘ _presezzresifwere-‘._fomd to
be within acceptable standards. and no servi;'ce‘ ecmplai.nts ‘by ‘c'ustomere'
wexe fomd to have been filed e:s.ther wn.th the appln.cant or’ w:{th tb.e
uom:.as:.on. '

No service eomplaints were entered at the hearmg




A w2606 as@

Findinzs and Conclusions

After a careful review of the record, it is found as a

fact and concluded that the rate of return for -the test‘yévarl ‘.1.960,' |
estimated, waich would Be‘producéd by the‘applicant“sr‘ pr'esent fdt’es B
for watex service would be deficient, , and that the appl:v.cant is
entitled to and in need of financial relief.

It is further found as a fact and concluded that the
estimates of operating revenues, operating expenses, :.ncludmg
dep::ec:.at ion and taxes, and rate base submitted by . the Commiss:.on
staff are reasoncble, and that they should Dbe adopted | |

It is further foumd as a ...act and concluded that the rate ..
of return of $.1% which would be produced by the rates m:ooosed in
the application is reasonable, and_:he order heremafter wil'.{._ :
autborize the applicant to file hcr""pmpos‘,ed schedules of ﬁ:afeo, fth
the changes proposed by the conmissn.on staff in Exh:x‘.b'-t No. 2 for
minimam monthly charges fox 3/4-inch, 1~inch, 1-’5-::.nch and Z—mch
meters. These rates will produce add:.t::.onal annual gross revcnueo of
appro*a.mately $5, 290 based on the t:est year 1960, an mﬂrease of 21
per cent, | - _

The Commission'furtber f:'.nds és“ a fact\and“ccncludés. théf' o
the increases in rates and charges ‘authorized here:{:n axe _;ustu.ﬁed
and that present rates imsofax as they. dv.ffer from thosa» here:.n .
prescribed will for the future be un;;ust and tmreasonable. .

The record shows that the appl:.cant :.s w:.llmg and’ :intends

to carxy out the staff recommendations, and the order heremafter .
will direct hexr to do so. | |




A, s2006 o @

Application as above-entitled having been filed,.a‘publié‘”
kearing having been held, theypatter having been.sﬁbmitted;iand[ncwﬂ} 1‘_
being ready for decision, - IR .

IT IS ZEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. That Lila R. Berg be and she is authorized to file
in quadruplicate with the Commission aftexr the
effective date of this order, in comforxmity with
the Commission's General Order No. 9§, the schedule
of rates shown in Appendix A attached hereto, and

© oot less tham five days' notice to the Commis-
sion and to the public to make such rates effective
for water service rendered on and aftexr Jume 1, 1961.

That the applicant shall establish a firm program
for replacement of steel mains and shall file a
copy of her construction schedule for this purpose
with the Commission within sixty days after the
effective date hereof, and shall file with tke
Commission each of the two succeeding years on ox
before June 30 thereof a writtem report of.con-
struction progress under said replacement program.

That the applicant shall, beginning with 1961, de-
termine depreciation accrual by accounts, and in
the case of mains, reservoirs, and tanks, by the
subdivision of accounts used in Table 5-A of Ex-
hibit No. 2 using the gross plant rates developed
in said table and shall use such rates until fur-
thex review indicates that they should be revised.

That the applicant shall review the depreciation
zates using the straight-line remaining life

method whenever substantial changes in depreciable
utility plant occur and at intervals of not more
than five years, and revise the depreciation rates
in conformance with such reviews. The results of
such reviews shall be submitted to the Commission
by April 15 of the year in which the study is made.

That the applicant shall undertake forthwith to
clear title to all water company property and to
secure and record deeds to all real property of the
utility and shall on or before December 31, 1961,
report to the Commission in writing of hexr com-.
Pliance herewith. = '
That, when the final decree of distribution of the
estate of Samuel I. Berg has been entered, the dis-
tributee of the water system shall apply to the
Cormission for authority to transfer the certificate
of public convenience and necessity granted to .
Samuel I. Berg by Decision No. 46000, and the water
System properties to said distributee. :

-




r

A. 42604 ds.

That the applicant shall submit to the Commission
for approval, within sixty days after the effective
datc hereof, and in accordance with the provisions

of Section X.A. of General Order No. 96, coples of
all main extension agreements still in effect entered
into prioxr to March 26, 1959, and of all main exten-
sion agreements still in effect entered into on or
after that date which do not conform to the appli-
cant's form of main extension agreement effective on
said date as part of her f£iled tariffs.

That the applicant shall file, within sixty days after
the effective date of this order, in conformity with
the provisions of General Order No. 96 and in a form
acceptable to the Commission, an up~-to-date service
area map, rules goverming customer relations revised
to reflect present-day operating practices, and sample
copies of printed forms that are normally used in
comnection with customers® sexvices.

That the applicant shall file, within ninety days
after the effective date of this oxrder, four coples
of a comprehensive system map drawn to an indicated
scale not smaller than 300 feet to the inch, deline-
ating by appropriate markings the various tracts of
land amnd territory served; the principal water produc-
ion, storage and distribution facilities; and the
location of the various water system properties of the
applicant, S -

The effective date of this oxder shallbetwentydsys
after the date hereof. | | o

Dated at San Francisceo , Calﬁomia“, this

25 ey o (Lol




Sehedule Ne. 1
GENERAL MEJERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service. .

TERRITORY -
The waincorporated cammumity of Rosamond, and vicinity, f‘loc;a.ltéd.'on o
U. S. Eighway No. 6 approxizately 12 miles south of Mojave, Kern County.

BATES Pet- Meter
_ Der- Month
Qua'.nti-ty Rates: o ~ b

Pirst 800 cu.fte or 1eSS secececcnnn. ceeccenee P 2,40
Nexct 1,200 CUofte, Per 100 CUofte secveanccosee ‘ /A
Nm 3,000 cu.ft., pﬂr 100 cubft- oooo-..-.i-.' N 018
070&‘ 5,000 C‘L‘l-f‘t-,‘ pﬁ' 100 Cu-f'b- .."-....-.....'t" -22

Mindmmom Gha.rge:"

For 5/8 % 3/4~inch MEter eeveeceosnvesnasoncnece $ 2,40
For B/APmCh met&' o..-o--o_-o'---‘o.noto-.. 3‘.50
FOZ' l"'inCh mﬁter tol;o-oo-.-.o-‘..oo.‘o-o.. 5-00
For l‘é-inCh meter 0-oo_-s.c-.d.o..o;‘.;-}.o‘ 10-00
FO!‘ Z“inCh meter -oo-oo-.o-.-s»-;.’-c....koo-\ ' 14.00‘ C
For B-S.nChmetw ‘....h.l.-.‘.t.‘.ouw..ltw‘. 25.00

For d=inch meter ;n.-onooo---.'oa.‘.--o---‘uo: ) -40.00

For . 6-inch MELEr seereciovecrcocncnnnaee 75,00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimom
ehaxrge will purchase st the Quantity Rates. -




